administrative expenses in the Consolidated Statement of Operations.

The cost of the acquisition was allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based upon their estimated fair value at the date of acquisition
and the amount exceeding the fair value of $1,997 was recorded as goodwill, which is deductible for tax purposes. Goodwill generated in the acquisition is
related to P3’s assembled workforce, synergies between Graham’s other operations and P3 that are expected to occur as a result of the combined
engineering knowledge, the ability of each of the operations to leverage each other’s technology solutions, and Graham’s ability to utilize acquired
management knowledge in providing complementary product offerings to the Company’s customers. The following table summarizes the final purchase
price allocation of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed:

16

Table of Contents

Before
Adjustment

of
Preliminary
Allocation

of Purchase
Price

November 9,
2023   Adjustments

After
Adjustment

of Final
Allocation

of
Purchase

Price
March 31,

2024
Assets acquired:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 286   $ —    $ 286
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowances   465   465
Unbilled revenue   302   302
Inventories   443   365   808
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   93   93
Property, plant & equipment, net   542   542
Operating lease assets   130   130
Goodwill   1,565   432   1,997
Customer relationships   4,400   4,400
Technology and technical know-how   2,500   2,500
Tradename   300   300
Deferred income tax asset   53   (53)   — 

Total assets acquired   11,079   744   11,823
Liabilities assumed:

Accrued compensation   62   62
Customer deposits   389   389
Operating lease liabilities   134   134

Total liabilities assumed   585   —    585

Purchase price   $ 10,494   $ 744   $ 11,238

The fair value of acquisition-related intangible assets includes customer relationships, technology and technical know-how, and tradename. The
tradename is included in the line item “Other intangible assets, net” in the Consolidated Balance Sheets. The fair value of customer relationships was
calculated using an income approach, specifically the Multi Period Excess Earnings method, which incorporates assumptions regarding retention rate, new
customer growth and customer related costs. The fair value of tradename and technology and technical know-how were both calculated using a Relief from